condensed financial data does not purport to indicate results of operations data as of any future date or any future period. The pro forma
adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial data should be read in conjunction with our historical financial
statements and the accompanying disclosures for the year ended December 31, 2008 and the historical financial statements and the
accompanying disclosures of Trane for the year ended December 31, 2007 and the quarter ended March 30, 2008, incorporated herein by
reference to the Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on August 11, 2008 (Item 9.01(a) only).

Ingersoll-Rand Company Limited

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Income Statement Information

(in millions)

For the year
ended

December 31,
2008

For the period
January 1,

2008 � June 5,
2008

Ingersoll
Rand Trane

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Net revenues $ 13,227.4 $ 3,137.3 $ (3.1)(1) $ 16,361.6
Cost of goods sold (9,748.1) (2,261.6) 120.7(1)(2) (11,889.0)
Selling and administrative expenses (2,343.1) (651.5) (2.1)(1)(2)(3) (2,996.7)
Asset impairment (3,710.0)(8) �  �  (3,710.0)

Operating income (loss) (2,573.8) 224.2 115.5 (2,234.1)
Interest expense (245.4) (23.1) (102.7)(4) (371.2)
Other, net 43.2 (40.8) 25.6(5) 28.0

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes (2,776.0) 160.3 38.4 (2,577.3)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes 208.6 (50.3) (36.6)(6) 121.7

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ (2,567.4) $ 110.0 $ 1.8 $ (2,455.6)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations per share
Basic $ (8.54) �  $ (7.68)
Diluted $ (8.54) �  $ (7.68)
Weighted average shares
Weighted average basic shares 300.6 19.3(7) 319.9
Effect of dilutive options �  �  (7) �

Weighted average diluted shares 300.6 19.3 319.9
See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Data.

Edgar Filing: INGERSOLL RAND CO LTD - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 21

S-14

Edgar Filing: INGERSOLL RAND CO LTD - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

INGERSOLL-RAND COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL DATA

(1) Represents the increase in depreciation and amortization expense based on the preliminary allocation of the purchase price to Trane�s
property, plant and equipment and certain intangible assets acquired, such as developed technology and customer relationships. The